## **RESOLUTION NO. 3359**

## RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE TO CREATE A SEPARATE FUND FOR THE NEWLY DEVELOPED HOMELAND SECURITY FUND.

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge anticipates receiving grant funds from the State and/or Federal government and feel it is better for the Fire and/or Police Departments to account for these funds by having a separate fund for accounting purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Red Lodge City Council is desirous of operating and maintaining a new and separate fund to manage the accounting for the Homeland Security Funds; and

WHEREAS, the State of Montana Budget Accounting and Reporting System incorporates an approved fund number (2927) for the administration of the Homeland Security Fund.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana to adopt Resolution No. 3359, which formally creates and authorizes the use of fund number 2927 by the Red Lodge City Council. Further, this fund number shall be used in Fiscal Year 2014 and subsequent years.

**PASSED and APPROVED** by the Red Lodge City Council and approved by the Mayor on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of June 2013.

Brian C Roat, Mayor

ATTEST:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk